

No. 02-215

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

PACIFICARE HEALTH SYSTEMS, INC., ET AL.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JEFFREY BOOK, D.O., ET AL.,

*Respondents.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Eleventh Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION OF  
CONSUMER ADVOCATES AS *AMICUS CURIAE*  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

---

---

CRAIG JORDAN  
*Counsel of Record*

LAW OFFICE OF CRAIG JORDAN  
1845 Woodall Rodgers Freeway, Suite 1750  
Dallas, Texas 75201  
(214) 855-9355

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Interest of <i>Amicus Curiae</i> .....	1
Summary of Argument .....	2
Argument.....	3
I. The Courts Should Protect Consumers From Arbitration Requirements That Are Unconscionable or Prevent the Vindication of Important Statutory Rights.....	3
A. Studies Reveal Significant Biases in the Outcomes of Arbitrations Conducted by Certain Providers, including HMOs and the National Arbitration Forum.....	4
B. Arbitration Providers Like the National Arbitration Forum Have the Ability to Create Forums That Are Unfairly Biased Against Consumer Claims.....	7
1. Repeat Player Bias Can Result From the Interplay Between Rules like the National Arbitration Forum’s Confidentiality Rule and Repeat Players’ Experiences With the Forum .....	7
2. Repeat Player Bias Can Also Result From Business Relationships Between Repeat Players and an Arbitration Forum.....	9
3. Arbitration Rules Like the National Arbitration Forum’s Loser Pays and Capped Claims Rules Can Be Additional Sources of Unfair Bias in Consumer Arbitrations .....	10

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
4. An Arbitration Forum Can be Unfairly Biased as a Result of Other Factors .....	13
5. Cumulative Unfair Bias in An Arbitration Forum Can Effectively Bar Small Consumer Claims.....	13
C. Courts Must Act As Gatekeepers to Protect Consumers From the Unconscionable Use of Biased Arbitration Forums....	14
II. Courts Should Not Reward Overreaching By Rewriting Unconscionable Arbitration Clauses To Make Them Enforceable.....	15
III. Examining the Extremely Limited Grounds For Reviewing an Arbitrator’s Decision Demonstrates That Empowering an Arbitrator to Decide an Issue “In the First Instance,” is in Actuality, Authorizing a Final Decision .....	17
A. Statutory Grounds .....	18
1. Corruption, Fraud, Undue Means.....	18
2. Evident Arbitrator Partiality or Corruption .....	19
3. Arbitrator Misconduct Concerning Postponement, Evidence, Etc. ....	20
4. Arbitrators Exceeding Their Powers...	21
B. Judicial Grounds.....	21
Conclusion .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Am. Postal Workers Union v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 52 F.3d 359 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	19
<i>Armendariz v. Foundation Health Psychcare Services, Inc.</i> , 24 Cal. 4th 83 (Cal. 2000).....	17
<i>Bonar v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 835 F.2d 1378 (11th Cir. 1988).....	19
<i>Coastal Oil v. Teamsters Local Union No. 25</i> , 134 F.3d 466 (1st Cir. 1998).....	17
<i>Commonwealth Coatings Corp. v. Cont'l Cas. Co.</i> , 393 U.S. 145 (1968).....	19, 20
<i>Cooper v. MRM Investment Co.</i> , 199 F. Supp. 2d 771 (M.D. Tenn. 2000).....	17
<i>Dawahare v. Spencer</i> , 210 F.3d 666 (6th Cir. 2000), cert. denied, 531 U.S. 878 (2000).....	20
<i>Delta Mine Holding Co. v. AFC Coal Props., Inc.</i> , 280 F.2d 815 (8th Cir. 2001).....	19
<i>DiRussa v. Dean Witter Reynolds, Inc.</i> , 121 F.3d 818 (2d Cir. 1997).....	22
<i>Doctor's Assoc., Inc. v. Casarotto</i> , 517 U.S. 681 (1996).....	4
<i>Equal Employment Opportunity Comm'n v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	4
<i>First Options of Chicago, Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995).....	21, 22
<i>Floyd County Bd. of Educ. v. EUA Cogenex Corp.</i> , 19 F. Supp. 2d 735 (E.D. Ky. 1998), rev'd, 198 F.3d 245 (6th Cir. 1999).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Flyer Printing Co. v. Hill</i> , 805 So. 2d 829 (Fla. Ct. App. 2001).....	16
<i>Forsythe Int’l, S.A. v. Gibbs Oil Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 1017 (5th Cir. 1990).....	19
<i>Geneva Secs., Inc. v. Johnson</i> , 138 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 1998).....	21
<i>Gilmer v. Interstate/Johnson Lane Corp.</i> , 500 U.S. 20 (1991) .....	4, 24
<i>Green Tree Financial Corp. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000) .....	13, 14
<i>Harter v. Iowa Grain Co.</i> , 220 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2000).....	20
<i>Heintz v. Jenkins</i> , 514 U.S. 291 (1995).....	1
<i>Lattimer-Stevens Co. v. United Steelworkers of Am. Dist. 27</i> , 913 F.2d 1166 (6th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Lelouis v. W. Directory Co.</i> , 2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 12517 (D. Or. Aug. 10, 2001).....	16, 17
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Bobker</i> , 808 F.2d 930 (2d Cir. 1987).....	23
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc. v. Jaros</i> , 70 F.3d 418 (6th Cir. 1995) .....	18, 22, 23
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	4
<i>Olson v. Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith, Inc.</i> , 51 F.3d 157 (8th Cir. 1995) .....	20
<i>Pa. Power Co. v. Int’l Brotherhood of Elec. Workers Local 272</i> , 276 F.3d 174 (3d Cir. 2001) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Popovich v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 189 F. Supp. 2d 772 (N.D. Ill. 2002).....	16
<i>The Andersons, Inc. v. Horton Farms, Inc.</i> , 166 F.3d 308 (6th Cir. 1998).....	20
<i>Wilko v. Swan</i> , 346 U.S. 427 (1953).....	18, 22
<i>Volt Info Sciences, Inc. v. Bd. Of Trustees</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989) .....	16

## STATUTES

9 U.S.C. § 2 (2002).....	4
9 U.S.C. § 10 (2002).....	17
9 U.S.C. § 11 (2002).....	17
9 U.S.C. § 10(a) (2002) .....	18
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(1) (2002).....	18
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(2) (2002).....	19
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(3) (2002).....	20
9 U.S.C. § 10(a)(4) (2002).....	21
15 U.S.C. § 1621k(a)(3) (2002).....	11
Tex. Bus. & Com. Code § 17.50(c) (Vernon 2002).....	11

## TREATISES

Restatement (Second) of Contracts, § 184, comment b.....	16
---	----

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## MISCELLANEOUS

Caroline E. Mayer, <i>Win Some, Lose Rarely? Arbitration Forum's Rulings Called One-Sided</i> , Wash. Post (March 1, 2000) .....	6
David Schwartz, <i>Enforcing Small Print to Protect Big Business: Employee and Consumer Rights Claims in an Age of Compelled Arbitration</i> , 1997 Wisc. L. Rev. 33.....	9
<i>Do An LRA: Implement Your Own Civil Justice Reform Program NOW</i> , Metropolitan Corporate Counsel (Aug. 2001) .....	12
Gilbert F. Caselias, <i>Policy Statement on Mandatory Binding Arbitration of Employment Discrimination Disputes as a Condition of Employment</i> , 11 EEOC Compliance Manual (July 10, 1997) .....	9
Marcus Nieto & Margaret Hosel, California Research Bureau No. 00-09, <i>Arbitration in California Managed Health Care Systems</i> (Dec. 2000).....	5
<i>New UDRP Study Finds Forum Shopping, Panel Problems</i> , ADRWorld.com (March 26, 2002) .....	6
